

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
5/3/2018 11:03 AM

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF  
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent

vs.

KEITH ROBERSON

Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLALLUM COUNTY  
The Honorable Christopher Melly  
Superior Court No. 16-1-00058-3

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

MARK W. MUENSTER, WSBA #11228  
1010 Esther Street  
Vancouver, WA 98660  
(360) 694-5085

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Procedural History .....	1
B. Testimony from 3.5 hearing .....	2
C. Trial Testimony .....	4
D. Sentencing Hearing.....	14
IV. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY.....	15
A. The prosecutor committed misconduct during closing argument by arguing that Mr. Roberson had no right to assert self-defense because he had created the need for it.....	15
B. The prosecutor’s improper cross–examination of Mr. Roberson denied him a fair trial on Count II. ....	17
C. There was insufficient evidence of intent to sustain a conviction of assault in the second degree on Count II. ....	21
D. The trial court erred in not imposing an exceptional sentence. ....	23
V. CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>State v. Austin</i> , 59 Wn. App. 186, 796 P.2d 746 (1990).....	22
<i>State v. Byrd</i> , 125 Wn. 2d 707, 887 P.2d 396 (1995) .....	22
<i>State v. Casteneda–Perez</i> , 61 Wn. App. 354, 810 P.2d 74 (1991) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>State v. Davenport</i> , 100 Wn.2d. 757, 657 P.2d 1213 (1984).....	16
<i>State v. Elmi</i> , 166 Wn.2d 209, 207 P.3d 439 (2009).....	23
<i>State v. Fitzgerald</i> , 39 Wash.App. 652, 694 P.2d 1117 (1985) .....	20
<i>State v. Garcia-Martinez</i> 88 Wn. App. 322, 944 P.2d 1104 (1997) .....	24
<i>State v. Grayson</i> , 154 Wn 2d 333, 111 P.3d 1183 (2005) .....	24
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn. 2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	21
<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 116 Wn. 2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991).....	21
<i>State v. Houston–Sconiers</i> , 188 Wn. 2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017).....	26
<i>State v. Hutsell</i> , 120 Wn. 2d 913, 845 P.2d 1325 (1993).....	25
<i>State v. Jeannotte</i> , 133 Wn. 2d 847, 947 P.2d 1192 (1997).....	25
<i>State v. Jerrels</i> , 83 Wn. App 503, 925 P.2d 209 (1996).....	18
<i>State v. Maule</i> , 35 Wash.App. 287, 667 P.2d 96 (1983).....	20
<i>State v. Neidigh</i> , 78 Wn. App. 71, 895 P.2d 423 (1995).....	19
<i>State v. Padilla</i> , 69 Wash.App. 295, 846 P.2d 564 (1993) .....	18, 19
<i>State v. Schloredt</i> , 97 Wn. App. 789, 987 P.2d 647 (1999).....	25
<i>State v. Stover</i> , 67 Wn. App. 228, 834 P.2d 671 (1992).....	19
<i>State v. Suarez-Bravo</i> , 72 Wash.App. 359, 864 P.2d 426 (1994).....	18
<i>State v. Swenson</i> , 62 Wash.2d 259, 382 P.2d 614 (1963).....	20

### Statutes

RCW 9.94A.535.....	24, 25, 26
RCW 9.94A.825.....	2
RCW 9A.36.011 (a) .....	1
RCW 9A.36.021(c) .....	2

### Other Authorities

WPIC 17.04.....	17
-----------------	----

**Constitutional Provisions**

Eighth Amendment to the United States Constitution..... 26

**Federal Cases**

*Dunn v. United States*, 307 F.2d 883 (5th Cir. 1962) ..... 17

*In re Winship*, 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct.1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970) ..... 21

*Jackson v. Virginia*, 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979)..... 21

*Krulewitch v. United States*, 336 U.S. 440, 93 L.Ed.790, 69 S. Ct. 716, 723  
(1949)..... 17

*United States v. Garza*, 608 F.2d 659 (5th Cir. 1979) ..... 17
